information used may include economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary
authorities in Russia.

The Group based on data availability and credibility of sources — using an analysis of historical data to
estimate relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit losses. The key drivers
include variables such as interest rates, unemployment rates, GDP forecasts and other.

(c)  Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained
earnings/(accumulated loss) as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss
calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.
A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018 is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles Ref

IAS 39
measure-

ment
category

IFRS 9
measure-

ment
category

Amount
as at

31 December
2017

Reclas-
sifycation

Remeasu-
rement (ECL)

Remeasu-
rement
(other)

Amount
as at

1 January
2018

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 586 437 - (22) - 586 415

Trading securities
 FVTPL

FVTPL
(mandatory) 17 507 - - - 17 507

Financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss  FVTPL

FVTPL
(mandatory) 2 091 - - - 2 091

Due from other banks

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 25 937 - (236) - 25 701

Derivative financial instruments
 FVTPL

FVTPL
(mandatory) 50 114 - - - 50 114

Loans and advances to customers

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 1 765 760 (28 968) (71 154) (9 947) 1 655 691

To: Loans to customers at FVTPL  A   - (28 968) - - -
Loans to customers at FVTPL

 -
FVTPL

(mandatory) - 25 689 - (1 667) 24 022
From: Loans and advances to

customers A   - 25 689 - - -
Investment securities, including

pledged under repurchase
agreements — amortised cost

Hold to
maturity

Amortised
cost 64 685 3 279 (116) - 67 848

From: Loans and advances to
customers   - 3 279 - - -

Investment securities, including
pledged under repurchase
agreements —
debt securities at FVOCI

Available
for sale FVOCI (debt) 273 569 - - - 273 569

Investment securities, including
pledged under repurchase
agreements —
equity securities at FVOCI B

Available
for sale

FVOCI
(equity) 284 - - - 284

Non-financial assets
Deferred tax assets   16 298 - - - 16 298
Other   86 337 - - - 86 337

Total assets   2 889 019 - (71 528) (11 614) 2 805 877

   Non-financial liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   512 - - - 512
Provisions for loan commitments   552 - 72 - 624
Other   2 697 539 - - - 2 697 539

Total liabilities   2 698 603 - 72 - 2 698 675

A As of 1 January 2018, the Group’s analysis highlighted that certain loans to customers did not meet the SPPI criterion. Therefore, these loans previously
measured at amortised cost are classified by Group as financial assets at FVTPL.

B The Group has elected the option to irrevocably designate its previous AFS equity instruments as Equity instruments at FVOCI.

The column “Remeasurement (other)” of the table above in the amount of RR 9 947 million contains the effect
of modification in the amount of RR 2 453 million and effect of the adjustment in recognition of accrued interest

[…]

amount of RR 28 395 million (31 December 2017: Eurobonds issued in the amount of RR 113 819 million and
subordinated debts in the amount of RR 29 202 million). During nine months ended 30 September 2018 and
the year ended 31 December 2017 the Group did not provide any other financial support to the consolidated
structured entity. The Group has no other current obligation or intention neither to provide financial or other
support to the consolidated structured entity nor to assist it in obtaining financial support.

Holding Corporate Eurobonds in the trading and investment portfolios of the Group is considered under
IFRS 12 requirements as interest in unconsolidated structured entities. Maximum exposure equals to carrying
value of Corporate Eurobonds.

Changes in presentation. Started from 1 January 2018, the Group presents investment securities available
for sale and investment securities held to maturity within investment securities in the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2017. The reclassification and its impact on information as at
31 December 2017 stated in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

31 December 2017
As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
   Investment securities - 338 538 338 538
Investment securities available for sale 273 853 (273 853) -
Investment securities held to maturity 64 685 (64 685) -

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Selected Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — 30 September 2018

18

4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies (Continued)

Started from 1 January 2018, the Group presents losses from impairment of investment securities and
provision for credit related commitments and other assets impairment within credit loss expense. The
reclassification and its impact on comparative period information for nine and three months ended
30 September 2017 stated in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are
as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

For the nine months ended 30 September 2017
As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
   Credit loss expense (44 946) (557) (45 503)
Losses from impairment of investment securities (441) 441 -
Provision for credit related commitments and other

assets impairment (116) 116 -

In millions of Russian Roubles

For the three months ended 30 September 2017
As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
   Credit loss expense (13 009) 84 (12 925)
Losses from impairment of investment securities 2 (2) -
Provision for credit related commitments and other

assets impairment 82 (82) -

Started from 1 January 2018, the Group separates interest income at effective interest rate and other interest
income as part of net interest income. The reclassification and its impact on comparative period information
for nine and three months ended 30 September 2017 stated in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income are as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

For the nine months ended 30 September 2017
As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
   Interest income at effective interest rate - 174 193 174 193
Other interest income - 2 118 2 118
Interest income 176 311 (176 311) -

In millions of Russian Roubles

For the three months ended 30 September 2017
As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted
   Interest income at effective interest rate - 59 915 59 915
Other interest income - 530 530
Interest income 60 445 (60 445) -

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Selected Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements — 30 September 2018

19

5 Loans and Advances to Customers

In millions of Russian Roubles

30 September
2018

(unaudited)
31 December

2017
   Loans to legal entities:
- Loans to corporates  1 780 234 1 565 696
- Lending for food interventions  34 059  36 458
Subfederal bonds -  3 279
Loans to individuals  429 907  363 408
   Total loans and advances to customers at amortised cost
(before impairment) 2 244 200 1 968 841
   Less: allowance for impairment (360 358) (203 081)